The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from bank borrowings and cash placed

with fi nancial institutions. The Group manages its exposure to interest rate movements on its bank

borrowings using fl oating-to-fi xed interest rate swaps.

 The interest rates of cash placed with fi nancial institutions, amounts owing to non-controlling

shareholders of subsidiaries and bank borrowings are disclosed in Notes 4, 19 and 20 to the

fi nancial statements, respectively.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2014

108LOW KENG HUAT (SINGAPORE) LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2013/2014

36 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

36.2 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

 The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for

non-derivative instruments at the end of reporting period and on the assumption that the change

took place at the beginning of the fi nancial year and is held constant throughout the reporting

period. The magnitude represents management’s assessment of the likely movement in interest rates

under normal economic conditions.

 Increase/(decrease)

2014 2013

Profi t after
 taxation Equity

Profi t after

 taxation Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

The Group

Interest rate

– decreased by 1% per annum 4,103 4,103 3,798 3,798

– increased by 1% per annum (4,103) (4,103) (3,798) (3,798)

The Company

Interest rate

– decreased by 1% per annum 41 41 (365) (365)

– increased by 1% per annum (41) (41) 365 365

36.3 Liquidity risk

 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter diffi culty in raising funds to meet commitments

associated with fi nancial instruments that are settled by delivering cash or other fi nancial asset.

Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a fi nancial asset quickly at close to its fair value.

 The Group ensures that there are adequate funds to meet all its obligations in a timely and cost–

effective manner. The Group aims at maintaining fl exibility in funding by keeping committed credit

facilities available as disclosed in Note 20 to the fi nancial statements.

[…]

Group’s operations. It represents the potential loss the Group might suffer through holding

investments in the face of price movements. It is the Group’s policy to hold an appropriate spread

of investments in the portfolio in order to reduce the risk arising from factors specifi c to a particular

sector or industry.

 The Group is exposed to marketable securities price risk arising from its investments in equity

investments classifi ed as available-for-sale fi nancial assets and fi nancial assets held at fair value

through profi t or loss. These securities are listed in Singapore and Malaysia. The Group is not

exposed to price risk which is commodity sensitive.

 The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the portfolio of quoted equity

securities held by the Group and the Company as at the end of reporting period, if prices for equity

securities listed in Singapore and Malaysia increase/decrease by 2% (2013 – 2%) with all other

variables including tax rate being held constant throughout the reporting period. The magnitude

represents management’s assessment of the likely movement in the prices for equity securities

under normal economic conditions.

 Investments

 Increase/(decrease)

2014 2013

Profi t after
 taxation Equity

Profi t after

 taxation Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

The Group

Prices for quoted equity investments

– increased by 2% per annum 72 901 103 1,088

– decreased by 2% per annum (72) (901) (103) (1,088)

The Company

Prices for quoted equity investments

– increased by 2% per annum – 42 – 41

– decreased by 2% per annum – (42) – (41)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2014

111 LOW KENG HUAT (SINGAPORE) LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2013/2014

36 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

36.5 Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk that one party to a fi nancial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and

cause the other party to incur a fi nancial loss.

 The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other receivables, related party

balances and cash placed with fi nancial institutions. For trade receivables, the Group adopts the

policy of dealing only with customers of appropriate credit history. For other fi nancial assets, the